

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE LIBOR-BASED FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS ANTITRUST LITIGATION	MDL No. 2262
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:	Master File No. 1:11-md-2262-NRB ECF Case ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE, ET AL., <p style="text-align: right;">Plaintiffs,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, ET AL., <p style="text-align: right;">Defendants.</p>	No. 11-cv-5450
EXCHANGE-BASED PLAINTIFF ACTION	No. 11-cv-2613
GELBOIM, ET AL., <p style="text-align: right;">Plaintiffs,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> CREDIT SUISSE GROUP AG, ET AL., <p style="text-align: right;">Defendants.</p>	No. 12-cv-1025
CHARLES SCHWAB BANK, N.A., ET AL., <p style="text-align: right;">Plaintiffs,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, ET AL. <p style="text-align: right;">Defendants.</p>	No. 11-cv-6411
SCHWAB MONEY MARKET FUND, ET AL., <p style="text-align: right;">Plaintiffs,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, ET AL., <p style="text-align: right;">Defendants.</p>	No. 11-cv-6412
SCHWAB SHORT-TERM BOND MARKET FUND, ET AL., <p style="text-align: right;">Plaintiffs,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, ET AL., <p style="text-align: right;">Defendants.</p>	No. 11-cv-6409

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ ANTITRUST CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Parties.....	5
B. LIBOR Overview.....	7
C. Antitrust Allegations.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT ADEQUATELY PLEAD A CONTRACT, COMBINATION OR CONSPIRACY	11
A. Plaintiffs Allege No Direct Evidence of Conspiracy.....	13
B. Plaintiffs’ Motive Allegations Directly Undermine any Inference of Conspiracy	14
C. Plaintiffs’ Purported Statistical Evidence Either Fails To Support or Directly Undermines an Inference of Conspiracy.....	18
D. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Regarding Government Investigations Fail To Support an Inference of Conspiracy and Should Be Struck or Disregarded.....	20
II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE A RESTRAINT OF TRADE	22
III. PLAINTIFFS LACK ANTITRUST STANDING.....	25
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Pleaded any Reduction in Competition and Therefore Have Not Suffered an “Antitrust Injury”	26
B. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Too Indirect and Speculative to Support Standing.....	27
IV. INDIRECT PURCHASERS LACK STANDING UNDER <i>ILLINOIS BRICK</i>	33
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Ambook Enters. v. Time, Inc.</i> , 612 F.2d 604 (2d Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>Anderson News, LLC v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader</i> , 310 U.S. 469 (1940).....	22
<i>Aquatherm Industries, Inc. v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 145 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	26, 27
<i>Balaklaw v. Lovell</i> , 14 F.3d 793 (2d Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>BanxCorp v. Apax Partners, L.P.</i> , No. 10-cv-4769 (SDW), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32364 (D.N.J. Mar. 28, 2011).....	12, 13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	22, 26
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	26
<i>In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 691 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1982)	30

de Atucha v. Commodity Exch., Inc.,
608 F. Supp. 510 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....26, 28

Dedication & Everlasting Love to Animals v. Humane Soc’y of the United States,
50 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 1995)22

In re Digital Music Antitrust Litig.,
812 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....28

Footbridge Ltd. Trust v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
No. 09 Civ. 4050 (PKC), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102134 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2010).....21

Gotlin v. Lederman,
367 F. Supp. 349 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)20

In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.,
527 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2007)20

Gross v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.,
955 F. Supp. 242 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....30, 33

Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.,
392 U.S. 481 (1968).....32

Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois,
431 U.S. 720 (1977).....33, 34

Indiana Grocery, Inc. v. Super Valu Stores, Inc.,
864 F.2d 1409 (7th Cir. 1989)24

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....16

LaFlamme v. Societe Air France,
702 F. Supp. 2d 136 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)16, 20

Los Angeles Memorial Coliseum Commission v. NFL,
791 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1986)32

Mid-West Paper Prods. Co. v. Continental Group, Inc.,
596 F.2d 573 (3d Cir. 1979).....29, 30, 31

Minpeco, S.A. v. Conticommodity Servs., Inc.,
676 F. Supp. 486 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....32

Nichols v. Mahoney,
608 F. Supp. 2d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....26

Paycom Billing Servs. Inc. v. Mastercard Int’l, Inc.,
467 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 2006).....26, 27, 34

In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.,
828 F. Supp. 2d 588 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....21

Porrazzo v. Bumble Bee Foods, LLC,
822 F. Supp. 2d 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....33

In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.,
587 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2008).....25

Reading Indus., Inc. v. Kennecott Copper Corp.,
631 F.2d 10 (2d Cir.1980).....28, 34

Reading Int’l, Inc v. Oaktree Capital Mgmt., LLC,
317 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....25, 26

Sanderson v. Culligan Int’l Co.,
415 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2005)24

Schachar v. Am. Acad. of Ophthalmology, Inc.,
870 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1989)23, 24, 25

Stephens v. CMG Health,
No. 96 Civ. 7798 (KMW), 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23797 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 1997).....15

Transhorn, Ltd. v. United Techs. Corp. (In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.),
502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007).....12, 13, 16

Twombly v. Bell Atl. Corp.,
425 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2005), rev’d on other grounds, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)20

United States v. Am. Soc’y of Anesthesiologists, Inc.,
473 F. Supp. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....23, 24

Volvo N. Am. Corp. v. Men’s Int’l Prof’l Tennis Council,
857 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1988).....27

Williams v. Citigroup, Inc.,
No. 08 Civ. 9208 (LAP), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105864 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2009),
aff’d in part and vacated in part on other grounds, 433 F. App’x 36 (2d Cir. 2011)14

STATUTES & RULES

15 U.S.C. § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16720, et seq.....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> , ¶ 1433a, at 259 (3d ed. 2010).....	14
Scott Peng, Chintan (Monty) Gandhi, & Alexander Tyo, “Special Topic: Is LIBOR Broken?,” Apr. 10, 2008	15
